
 
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE 
STATE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING EXAMINERS 

500 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 
NASHVILLE, TN  37243-1142 

 
As part of meeting its mission to safeguard life, health and property, and to promote the 
public welfare, the Tennessee Board of Architectural and Engineering Examiners 
actively enforces the statutes and rules that fall within its jurisdiction.  Below is a 
summary of recent formal disciplinary actions.  Every effort has been made to ensure 
that the following enforcement information is correct; however, this information should 
not be relied upon without verification from the Board office. It should be noted that the 
names of companies and individuals listed may be similar to the names of parties who 
have not had enforcement actions taken against them. Should you have any specific 
questions regarding the disciplinary actions noted below, or if you would like to check for 
disciplinary action from prior years, please contact the Board office. 
 
2010 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
Jeffrey Norman Allen, P.E. #102903 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 20, 2010 
 
Bernie D. Auld, P.E. #19121 
Hermitage, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,500 civil penalty. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  February 18, 2010 
 
Ami Renee Billman, P.E. #107644 
Woodbridge, Virginia 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 



CONSENT ORDER:  July 8, 2010 
 
Michael S. Campbell, P.E. #111742 (Expired) 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $4,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  December 30, 2010 
 
John David Chesak, P.E. #104951 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Misrepresented the number of professional development hours (PDH’s) 
earned during the preceding renewal period; failure to furnish continuing education 
records for audit verification purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E), and rules 0120-02-.02(4), 0120-05-.04(2), and 
0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs; obtain twenty-
four (24) PDH’s of continuing education, with four (4) additional PDH’s pertaining to 
ethics, by January 31, 2011; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next 
renewal; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 9, 2010 
 
Jonathan Wade Clark, R.A. #102567 
Clarksville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  June 30, 2010 
 
Timothy D. Curtis, R.A. #100001 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Inappropriate acquisition and sealing of architectural design documents 
prepared by another person not under his responsible charge.  Rule 0120-02-.07(3). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  December 6, 2010 
 
Dale Leroy Draper, P.E. #105876 
Florence, South Carolina 
 



VIOLATION:  Failure to furnish continuing education records for audit verification 
purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  Rule 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next 
renewal; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  November 29, 2010 
 
Jerry Firestone, Nonregistrant 
Noblesville, Indiana 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of architecture.  Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-
2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 23, 2010 
 
Dana Baugh Goodman, R.I.D. #179 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to furnish continuing education records for audit verification 
purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  Rule 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  Obtain required hours within 60 days from the execution of the Consent 
Order; submit to automatic audit of continuing education hours at next renewal; voluntary 
revocation if conditions not met. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  August 12, 2010 
 
Registrant subsequently complied and opted not to renew her registration. 
 
Peter W. Grimes, P.E. #15172 (Expired) 
Nolensville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  December 7, 2010 
 
S. Berry Jones, R.A. #18938 
Memphis, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced architecture on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 4, 2010 



 
Edward J. O’Hara, R.L.A. #909 
Albany, New York 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of landscape architecture prior to registration.  Tenn. 
Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 12, 2010 
 
Allen Smartt Ramsey, P.E. #104972 
Gallatin, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  February 18, 2010 
 
Robert I. Semaan, P.E. #108296 
Elkhorn, Nebraska 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $750 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs (respondent had 
paid all privilege taxes due as of November 22, 2010). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 9, 2010 
 
Jerald E. Sumrell, P.E. #104720 
Fairfax, Virginia 
 
VIOLATION: Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  Tenn. 
Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY: Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 12, 2010 
 
Registrant subsequently paid all taxes and the suspension was lifted on October 29, 
2010. 
 
Douglas Gene Tarbett, P.E. #111104 
Murfreesboro, Tennessee 
 



VIOLATION:  Failure to furnish acceptable continuing education records for audit 
verification purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  Rules 0120-02-.02(4) 
and 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next 
renewal; take and pass the law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 30, 2010 
 
Troy Tarrents, Nonregistrant 
Westmoreland, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of architecture.  Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-
2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 1, 2010 
 
Patrick L. Tichenor, P.E. #19631 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 30, 2010 
 
Samuel Turner, III, R.A. #100114 
Pine Bluff, Arkansas 
 
VIOLATION:  Affixed seal to plans not prepared by him or under his responsible charge; 
practice outside areas of competence.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-306(b) and rules 0120-
02-.08 and 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $3,000 civil penalty; six-month suspension; must take and pass the Board’s 
law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  December 10, 2010 
 
R. Scott Whitaker, R.A. #16166 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 
 
VIOLATION: Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  Tenn. 
Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY: Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 26, 2010 



2011 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
Andre Christopher Ballard, R.A. #103626 
Oxford, Ohio 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 22, 2011 
 
Thomas Anthony Bellace, P.E. #102749 
Houston, Texas 
 
VIOLATION:  Voluntarily surrendered registration in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F) and Rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  One-year suspension, followed by six-month probation; must take and pass 
the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  August 22, 2011 
 
Frederick C. Dunagan, P.E. #21067 
Taylors, South Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Revocation of certificate of registration; $3,000 civil penalty; pay all 
investigatory, prosecutorial and hearing costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  February 3, 2011 
 
Mark Steven Frost, P.E. #112477 
McCordsville, Indiana 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to furnish continuing education records for audit verification 
purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-
308(a)(1)(E), and rules 0120-05-.10 and 0120-02-.02. 
 
PENALTY:  Allowed ninety (90) days to complete audit; automatic audit of next renewal; 
$1,000 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  November 22, 2011 
 
Brian A. Goodwin, P.E. #112298 
Madison, Alabama 
 



VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  October 11, 2011 
 
Alan W. Gordon, P.E. #15889 
Soddy Daisy, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  October 1, 2011 
 
Raymond D. Hall, P.E. #23391 
Weeki Wachee, Florida 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to furnish continuing education records for audit verification 
purposes within thirty (30) days of the Board’s request.  Rule 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next 
renewal; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 7, 2011 
 
Vincent Stafford Hart, P.E. #104727 
Westminster, Colorado 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full.   
 
CONSENT ORDER:  January 10, 2011 
 
Registrant subsequently paid all taxes and the suspension was lifted on March 14, 2011. 
 
Forrest N. Hibbard, P.E. #23060 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs (respondent had 
paid all privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 24, 2011 



 
Samuel P. Hundley, R.A. #22162 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full.   
 
CONSENT ORDER:  January 5, 2011 
 
Registrant subsequently paid all taxes and the suspension was lifted on February 9, 
2011. 
 
James Stanley Johnson, P.E. #105038 
Simpsonville, South Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs; must take and 
pass the Board’s law and rules exam (respondent had paid all privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 8, 2011 
 
Walter Steven Keith, R.A. #11686 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to submit satisfactory evidence to the Board of having obtained 
twenty-four (24) Professional Development Hours within the two-year period immediately 
preceding application for registration renewal.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E), 
and rules 0120-02-.02(4), 0120-05-.04(2), and 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 15, 2011 
 
Jerry W. McGinnis, R.A. #103072 
Shelby, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for three (3) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Revocation of certificate of registration; $500 civil penalty; pay all 
investigatory and hearing costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 24, 2011 
 
Gerard Clement Murphy, P.E. #102339 
Crosby, Texas 



 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for three (3) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Revocation of certificate of registration; $500 civil penalty; pay all 
investigatory and hearing costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 24, 2011 
 
Robert F. Nelson, Jr., P.E. #15302 
Richmond, Virginia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs; must take and 
pass the Board’s law and rules exam (respondent had paid all privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 8, 2011 
 
Christopher Wayne Qualls, P.E. #109306 
Huntsville, Alabama 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  October 10, 2011 
 
Larry D. Reed, R.A. #21149 
Lookout Mountain, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs (respondent had 
paid all privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 24, 2011 
 
Mary Ginger Scoggins, P.E. #105648 
Cary, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Suspension of registration in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-
2-308(a)(1)(F) and Rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  August 2, 2011 



 
Dexter L. Varnell, P.E. #14411 
Memphis, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  May 20, 2011 
 
Mark A. Vieira, P.E. #16987 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; pay all investigatory and hearing costs; must take and 
pass the Board’s law and rules exam (respondent had paid all privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 7, 2011 



2012 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
Walter L. Anderson, P.E. #6405 
Bolivar, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  August 27, 2012 
 
Jeffrey N. Blackledge, R.A. #23153 
Germantown, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 18, 2012 
 
Samuel K. Carrell, Nonregistrant 
McKenzie, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of engineering.  Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-
2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 23, 2012 
 
Terrence Henry Charles, R.A. #103929 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 18, 2012 
 
John H. Comperry, R.A. #21752 
Clarksville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Affixed seal to plans not prepared by him or under his responsible charge; 
practice outside areas of competence.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-306(b) and rules 0120-
02-.08 and 0120-02-.03. 
 



PENALTY:  $4,000 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  August 10, 2012 
 
Harry Lee Davidson, P.E. #8571 
Memphis, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  May 17, 2012 
 
David Roland Day, P.E. #21285 
Asheville, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) 
and (F) and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(c). 
 
PENALTY:  Suspension until such time as the respondent’s license has been fully 
reinstated in the original disciplining jurisdiction; take and pass the Board’s law and rules 
exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 21, 2012 
 
David W. DeLoach, P.E. #110640 
Charleston, South Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 18, 2012 
 
William S. Dunnebacke, Nonregistrant 
Columbia, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of engineering.  Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-
2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 28, 2012 
 
Matthew G. Gentry, P.E. #111305 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 



VIOLATION:  Misrepresented the number of professional development hours (PDHs) 
earned during the preceding renewal period.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E), and 
rules 0120-02-.02(4), 0120-05-.04(2), and 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; obtain the required PDHs within 90 days from receipt of 
the Consent Order; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next renewal; take 
and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 12, 2012 
 
John Franklin Germ, P.E. #8589 
Chattanooga, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in other jurisdictions.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) 
and (F) and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(c). 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; $200 in administrative costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 16, 2012 
 
Albert Paul Hermans, P.E. #111471 
Independence, Missouri 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Suspension of registration for one year; take and pass the Board’s law and 
rules exam; $250 civil penalty; $200 in administrative costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 16, 2012 
 
Jorge Londono, P.E. #22065 
San Antonio, Texas 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 18, 2012 
 
Mark E. McGuire, P.E. #15201 
Memphis, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  October 20, 2012 



 
Paul J. Palazolo, P.E. #14862 
Cordova, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Misrepresented the number of professional development hours (PDHs) 
earned during the preceding renewal period.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E), and 
rules 0120-02-.02(4), 0120-05-.04(2), and 0120-05-.10. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; obtain the required PDHs within 90 days from receipt of 
the Consent Order; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next renewal; take 
and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 10, 2012 
 
Kevin Laurance Wallace, R.A. #102844 
Carrollton, Texas 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 16, 2012 
 
Robert A. Walz, P.E. #19999 
Shelby Township, Michigan 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in other jurisdictions.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F). 
 
PENALTY:  Revocation, $1,000 civil penalty, and $440 in hearing costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  June 18, 2012 
 
Wynn Warner, Nonregistrant 
Marietta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of architecture.  Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-
2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,400 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  November 9, 2012 
 
James Michael Witten, R.A. #103331 
Raleigh, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 



PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 16, 2012 
 
Gary Wayne Wood, P.E. #23525 
Russellville, Kentucky 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 17, 2012 



2013 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
Walter L. Anderson, P.E. #6405 
Bolivar, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION: Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY: $4,500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER: May 21, 2013 
 
Joseph Andrew Baran, P.E. #112301 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 12, 2013 
 
Registrant subsequently paid all taxes and the suspension was lifted on April 11, 2013. 
 
Michael G. Brady, R.A. #13085 
Cleveland, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Submitted a bid for professional services involving a public project to a 
local governmental entity, in which a fixed fee was proposed, in violation of rule 0120-02-
.02(6) and Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-106(a)(2). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 3, 2013 
 
Frank Alexander Cleaton, Jr., P.E. #104784 
Maitland, Florida 
 
ALLEGATION:  Affixed seal to plans not prepared by him or under his responsible 
charge.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-306(b) and rule 0120-02-.08(5). 
 
PENALTY:  $100 civil penalty; pay administrative costs of $200; pay expert witness 
costs of $3,350; take and pass the law and rules exam prior to engaging in any conduct 
that requires licensure. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 14, 2013 
 
Eric Lee Exley, P.E. #111888 
Stuebenville, Ohio 
 



VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Suspension of registration until its expiration on January 31, 2014, after 
which the Board will not consider an application to renew. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 1, 2013 
 
Patrick L. Fly, R.A. #7728 
Dawsonville, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 13, 2013 
 
David N. Hauseman, R.A. #101174 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Affixed seal to plans not prepared by him or under his responsible charge; 
practice outside areas of competence.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-306(b) and rules 0120-
02-.08 and 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $400 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 20, 2013 
 
Patrick H. Johnson, P.E. #102579 
Paducah, Kentucky 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 17, 2013 
 
Frederick W. Keeney, P.E. #22530 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $2,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 26, 2013 
 



Donald F. Lee, P.E. #7100 
Winchester, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  June 25, 2013 
 
Stephen P. Maslan, P.E. #19053 
Kansas City, Missouri 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in other jurisdictions.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Registration placed on probation until the successful completion of all 
mandated disciplinary actions in other jurisdictions; must take and pass the Board’s law 
and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  December 4, 2013 
 
Linda K. McEntire, R.I.D. #607 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Use of misleading advertising or promotional activities and divulging 
information about a client’s project without permission.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-
308(a)(1)(B) and rule 0120-04-.10(4) and (5). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  May 16, 2013 
 
Crag Alexander Perry, P.E. #22725 
Houston, Texas 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 23, 2013 
 
William J. Rosen, P.E. #11855 (expired) 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 



PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 10, 2013 
 
Michael F. Sapp, R.A. #100904 
Maryville, Illinois 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
payment in full. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 12, 2013 
 
David T. Vath, P.E. #100979 
Charleston, South Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for three (3) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  Revocation of certificate of registration; pay all investigatory and hearing 
costs. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 23, 2013 
 
Michael L. Wall, P.E. #112540 
Spring Hill, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Utilized the professional seal of another registrant without the other 
registrant’s knowledge or consent; utilized a notary public seal without the notary’s 
knowledge or consent.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E) and Rule 0120-02-.02(1). 
 
PENALTY:  Six-month suspension; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 17, 2013 
 
Aloysius F. Wolczyk, Jr., P.E. #104422 
Louisville, Kentucky 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 17, 2013 
 



2014 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
M. Nasser Amiri, Non-registrant 
Huntsville, Alabama 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of engineering. T.C.A. § 62-2-101. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  April 23, 2014 
 
James C. Bundy, R.A. #21096 
Abingdon, Virginia 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  Voluntary revocation of certificate of registration. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  December 4, 2014 
 
Herbert M. Edens, Jr., P.E. #15520 
Collierville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 5, 2014 
 
John W. Endsley, R.A. #15978 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Submitted a bid for professional services involving a public project to a 
governmental entity, in which a fixed fee was proposed, in violation of Rule 0120-02-
.02(6) and Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-107(a). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  February 4, 2014 
 
David N. Hauseman, R.A. #101174 
Atlanta, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to pay the professional privilege tax for two (2) years or more.  
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) and 67-4-1704. 
 
PENALTY:  $250 civil penalty; pay hearing costs of $200 (respondent had paid all 
privilege taxes due). 
 
AGREED ORDER:  June 16, 2014 



 
Everett A. Horton, P.E. #112978 
Cornelius, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failed to disclose a felony conviction upon making application to the Board 
for registration.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(A). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  January 27, 2014 
 
Roy A. Hunt, P.E. #21694 
Sacramento, California 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction; failure to report disciplinary action to the 
Board.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(E) and (F) and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension until such time as respondent provides proof of 
release from suspension in the other jurisdiction; $1,000 civil penalty; must take and 
pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 25, 2014 
 
The registrant’s license was not placed on suspension because he provided proof of 
release from suspension in the other jurisdiction at the time he signed the consent order. 
 
Walter Kulash, Non-registrant 
Little Switzerland, North Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Unlicensed practice of engineering. T.C.A. § 62-2-101. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  July 14, 2014 
 
Nova Engineering & Environmental, LLC, Engineering Firm #5242 
Kennesaw, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Submitted a bid for professional services involving a public project to a 
governmental entity, in which a fixed fee was proposed, in violation of Rule 0120-02-
.02(6) and Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-4-107(a). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  February 19, 2014 
 
Jayant S. Patel, P.E. #115402 
East Lyme, Connecticut 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 



 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  May 21, 2014 
 
Robert D. Warren, P.E. #16706 
Murfreesboro, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  June 26, 2014 



2015 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
John H. Comperry, R.A. #21752 
Clarksville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-
308(a)(1)(B), (a)(1)(E), and rules 0120-02-.02(1) and 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $5,000 civil penalty; pay hearing costs up to $6,000; must take and pass the 
Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
FINAL ORDER:  August 24, 2015 
 
Guanda L. Ellis, Sr., P.E. #16819 
Fayetteville, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to supply required documentation of continuing education hours 
claimed during audit process. Registration had been previously renewed based on 
certification of having obtained the required hours.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-
308(a)(1)(A), (a)(1)(E), and rules 0120-05-.04(2), 0120-05-.10(3), and 0120-02-.02(4). 
 
PENALTY: $2,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER: September 17, 2015 
 
Jerald Emery Hasbrouck, P.E. #113874 
Hasbrouck Engineering, Inc., Engineering Firm #6780 
Columbus, Ohio 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(B) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Indefinite suspension of registration pending appeal of decision in home 
state. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 13, 2015 
 
Sarfraz Hussain Kathawala, P.E. #100621 
Germantown, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 2, 2015 



2016 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
David C. Baum, R.A. #102102 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in another jurisdiction.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 30, 2016 
 
James C. Bauman, P.E. #21536 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 
PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; VIOLATION:  Disciplined in other jurisdictions.  Tenn. 
Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F) and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Two-year suspension; $700 civil penalty. 
 
AGREED ORDER:  June 9, 2016. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  April 1, 2016 
 
Robin Daniel Bell, P.E. #115387 
Greer, South Carolina 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to notify Board of felony conviction within sixty (60) days of the 
action.  Rule 0120-02-.07(5)(a). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  May 31, 2016 
 
Todd Fogelberg, P.E. #107605 
Brentwood, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Applied the seal of another registrant without the other registrant’s 
knowledge and consent.  Rule 0120-02-.08(4). 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  January 25, 2016 
 
Thomas E. Lovelace, P.E. #102769 
Rosemark, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practice outside area(s) of competence.  Rule 0120-02-.03. 
 



PENALTY:  $1,000 civil penalty; must take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 26, 2016 
 
Stephen P. Maslan, P.E. #19053 
Kansas City, Missouri 
 
VIOLATION:  Disciplined in other jurisdictions.  Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-2-308(a)(1)(F) 
and rule 0120-02-.07(5)(b). 
 
PENALTY:  Two-year suspension; $700 civil penalty. 
 
AGREED ORDER:  June 9, 2016 
 
Ronald Allen Miller, P.E. #20768 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $100 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  November 14, 2016 
 
Paul J. Plummer, R.A. #11674 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced architecture on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  September 12, 2016 
 
Erin A. Schumacher, R.I.D. #1168 
Nashville, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Failure to supply required documentation of continuing education hours 
claimed during audit process. Registration had been previously renewed based on 
certification of having obtained the required hours.  Rule 0120-05-.04. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; bring all continuing education hours current and submit 
proof within 90 days; automatic audit of continuing education hours at next renewal; take 
and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  March 16, 2016 
 
William Lawrence Toney, Jr., R.A. #101515 
Colwich, Kansas 
 



VIOLATION:  Practiced architecture on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  April 7, 2016 
 
Jacob Franklin Vincent, P.E. #114598 
Gallatin, Tennessee 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced engineering on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  November 30, 2016 



2017 DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
 
John R. Stone, R.A. #20978 
Suwanee, Georgia 
 
VIOLATION:  Practiced architecture on an expired certificate of registration.  Tenn. Code 
Ann. §§ 62-2-101 and 62-2-105. 
 
PENALTY:  $500 civil penalty; take and pass the Board’s law and rules exam. 
 
CONSENT ORDER:  January 10, 2017 
 
 
 


